

No. 23-30825

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

KENTRELL PARKER, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

TIM HOOPER, Warden, Louisiana State Penitentiary, in his official
capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Louisiana
Case No. 3:15-cv-00318**

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

Lydia Wright
Samantha Bosalavage
The Promise of Justice Initiative
1024 Elysian Fields Avenue
New Orleans, LA 70117
Telephone: (504) 529-5955
lwright@defendla.org
sbosalavage@defendla.org

Jeffrey B. Dubner
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, DC 20043
Telephone: (202) 771-1773
jdubner@democracyforward.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees
(Additional counsel on signature page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Factual Background.....	3
II. Procedural Background	6
A. District Court Proceedings.....	6
B. Appellate Proceedings	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
ARGUMENT	28
I. The District Court Adequately Considered Current Conditions and Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Enforcing Discovery Cutoffs.	28
A. Trial courts may set and enforce discovery cutoffs.	29
B. Even if Defendants had a right to introduce new evidence at any time, they fail to identify any abuse of discretion.	33
II. The Remedial Order Complies with the PLRA.	37
A. The Remedial Order satisfies the needs-narrowness-intrusive test.	37
B. The district court’s injunction is a proper exercise of judicial powers.	39

C.	The district court’s order does not implicate 18 U.S.C. § 3626(f).....	40
III.	States Lack Due Process Rights.....	43
IV.	The District Court Did Not Clearly Err in Finding Deliberate Indifference to a Substantial and Ongoing Risk of Serious Harm.....	46
A.	Legal standard.....	46
B.	The district court did not clearly err in finding a substantial risk of serious harm.....	49
C.	The district court did not clearly err in finding Defendants subjectively indifferent.	61
D.	Defendants have not taken reasonable measures to abate the risk.....	65
V.	The District Court’s Factual Findings Regarding the ADA and RA Are Not Clearly Erroneous.....	80
A.	The district court did not manifestly err in remediating the undisputed architectural barriers.....	80
B.	The district court did not clearly err in finding unlawful methods of accommodation.	84
	CONCLUSION.....	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	102
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	103

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alberti v. Klevenhagen</i> , 790 F.2d 1220 (5th Cir. 1986)	27, 48, 61
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	33, 45
<i>Amos v. Hall</i> , No. 20-cv-7, 2020 WL 6791516 (N.D. Miss. Jan. 24, 2020).....	42
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	26, 46
<i>Ardoin v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 360 So.2d 1331 (La. 1978)	57
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015)	27, 65
<i>Beard v. Texas</i> , 87 F.3d 1312, 1996 WL 335527 (5th Cir. 1996).....	85
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 343 F.3d 35 (2d Cir. 2003)	24, 41, 42
<i>Bianco v. Globus Med., Inc.</i> , 30 F. Supp. 3d 565 (E.D. Tex. 2014)	91
<i>Biziko v. Van Horne</i> , 981 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 2020)	58
<i>Bradley v. Puckett</i> , 157 F.3d 1022 (5th Cir. 1998)	48, 67
<i>Braggs v. Dunn</i> , 257 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (M.D. Ala. 2017).....	44, 47, 48, 77

<i>Brauner v. Coody</i> , 793 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2015)	64
<i>Brown v. Offshore Specialty Fabricators, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 759 (5th Cir. 2011)	27
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	passim
<i>Carlucci v. Chapa</i> , 884 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2018)	64
<i>Center v. Lampert</i> , 726 F. App'x 672 (10th Cir. 2018).....	42
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1982).....	33
<i>Colony Creek, Ltd. v. Resol. Trust Corp.</i> , 941 F.2d 1323 (5th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Dardar v. Lafourche Realty Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 1082 (5th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Def. Distributed v. Grewal</i> , 971 F.3d 485 (5th Cir. 2020)	97
<i>Degen v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 820 (1996).....	10
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	44
<i>Dockery v. Cain</i> , 7 F.4th 375 (5th Cir. 2021)	30
<i>Dockery v. Hall</i> , 443 F. Supp. 3d 726 (S.D. Miss. 2019)	70

<i>Dunn v. Dunn</i> , 219 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (M.D. Ala. 2016).....	61
<i>EEOC v. Universal Mfg. Corp.</i> , 914 F.2d 71 (5th Cir. 1990).....	65
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	46, 47
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	passim
<i>FDIC v. Mijalis</i> , 15 F.3d 1314 (5th Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	33
<i>Gates v. Cook</i> , 376 F.3d 323 (5th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Green v. Adm'rs of the Tulane Educ. Fund</i> , 284 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	46
<i>Grilletta v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>Guzman v. Hacienda Recs. & Recording Studio, Inc.</i> , 808 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2015).....	26, 56
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>Harris v. Thigpen</i> , 941 F.2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1991).....	48

<i>In re Luhr Bros., Inc.</i> , 157 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1998)	26
<i>In re Omega Protein, Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>In re Vannoy</i> , No. 21-30671 (5th Cir. Nov. 29, 2021)	14
<i>In re: Taxotere (Docetaxel) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 26 F.4th 256 (5th Cir. 2022)	95
<i>Jensen v. Shinn</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Ariz. 2022)	77
<i>Kanida v. Gulf Coast Med. Pers. LP</i> , 363 F.3d 568 (5th Cir. 2004)	24, 27
<i>Laube v. Campbell</i> , 333 F. Supp. 2d 1234 (M.D. Ala. 2004)	41
<i>Laube v. Haley</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2002)	49, 67
<i>Lawson v. Dall. Cnty.</i> , 286 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2002)	64
<i>Lopez v. Sentrillon Corp.</i> , 749 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	77
<i>Mendoza v. Lynaugh</i> , 989 F.2d 191 (5th Cir. 1992)	64
<i>Norton v. Dimazana</i> , 122 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 1997)	64

<i>Novick v. Shipcom Wireless, Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2020)	27, 35, 99
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019), as amended (May 6, 2019)	45
<i>Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004)	44
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	84
<i>Reck v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , 27 F.4th 473 (7th Cir. 2022).....	48
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	25
<i>Stewart v. Murphy</i> , 174 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 1999)	64
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971).....	27
<i>Tellis v. LeBlanc</i> , No.18-541, 2022 WL 67572 (W.D. La. Jan. 6, 2022).....	44
<i>Tex. A&M Rsch. Found. v. Magna Transp., Inc.</i> , 338 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2003)	29
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Benkiser</i> , 459 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>Tex. Off. of Pub. Util. Couns. v. FCC</i> , 183 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 1999)	45
<i>Thomas v. Bryant</i> , 614 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2010)	45

<i>Turner v. Cty. of San Bernardino</i> , 2018 WL 6617638 (C.D. Cal., Dec. 14, 2018).....	41, 42
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Verizon Commc’ns., Inc.</i> , 761 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 77 F.3d 1480 (5th Cir. 1996).....	95
<i>United States v. Hinds County</i> , No. 16-cv-489, 2022 WL 3022385 (S.D. Miss. July 29, 2022).....	79
<i>United States v. Hinds County</i> , No. 16-cv-489, 2023 WL 1116530 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 30, 2023).....	77
<i>United States v. Okulaja</i> , 21 F.4th 338 (5th Cir. 2021).....	27
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 993 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2021).....	30, 31, 33
<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , No. 20-20525, (5th Cir. Nov. 13, 2020).....	31
<i>Webb v. Goord</i> , 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Wellman v. Faulkner</i> , 715 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1983).....	48
<i>Wellogix, Inc. v. Accenture, LLP</i> , 716 F.3d 867 (5th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Woods v. Int’l Harvester Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1983).....	31
<i>Yates v. Collier</i> , 868 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 2017).....	26, 91

<i>Yohey v. Collins</i> , 985 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1993)	29
---	----

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 1	43
18 U.S.C. § 3626(a)(1).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3626(b)(1), (3).....	39
18 U.S.C. § 3626(f).....	24, 40, 41, 43
18 U.S.C. § 3626(g)(8).....	40
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(3)	84
42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq.</i>	6

Federal Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(2)	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26	29
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 26(e)(1)	36
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 37	18, 24, 29
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42	44
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 42(b).....	25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 53	40
Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	18, 29

Federal Rule of Evidence 706.....42
